




mailto:escosa@escosa.sa.gov.au
http://www.escosa.sa.gov.au/
http://www.escosa.sa.gov.au/






















































































































Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

Robusto continued to dispute this valuation, but adopted the $861,950 valuation to get a resolution on
pricing.”® However, Robusto appears to have interpreted this sum as the value of the assets as at June
2016, and so inflated this value to $900,410, so as to be expressed in September 2018 dollar terms.

Robusto’s proposed remaining life and depreciation

BRM Holdich also set out the remaining life of the different types of asset (based on the WGA report), which
was then used to derive a depreciation allowance. Robusto disputed the remaining asset life used by BRM
Holdich (and by the Commission) in calculating the DRC. We review the Commission’s assumption on the
remaining useful life further below.

Robusto noted that it disputed the use of a 60 year remaining life for all distribution network assets.””
Instead, Robusto considered that a proportion of the distribution network assets (around 35 per cent) had a
remaining life between 0 — 5 years.

At Table 5-1 we present Robusto’s depreciation proposal, by reference to its DRC, estimated remaining life
and so proposed depreciation schedule. On this basis, Robusto’s proposed depreciation allowance is
$88,300 for 2020-21 and 2021-22. The Commission assumed this sum to be expressed in December 2018
dollar terms.”

Table 5-1: Robusto’s proposed depreciation schedule*

- Remaining asset life Average remaining asset
Depreciation schedule 9 g g

quoted by Robusto life adopted by Robusto*

Water distribution network

(65%) $485,000 $8,000 60 years 60 years (approx.)
ggzz; distribution network ¢262 000 $65,000 0-5years 4 years (approx.)
Bores $93,000 $9,300 10 years 10 years

Water tanks $60,000 $6,000 0- 10 years 10 years

Total $900,000 $88,300 10 years -

Source: ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 31
and 66

* Note: the last column of this table has been added by HoustonKemp. Values in this column are equal to the DRC divided by the
depreciation schedule.

6 Robusto, Compass Springs — pricing submission, 16 April 2019, p 3.
" Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, p 7.

78 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 64.
Further, based on table 5 2, the Commission has taken Robusto’s reference to a valuation of $0.862m over 10 years (emphasis
added), and its proposal of an $88,300 depreciation allowance, to mean that the total DRC asset value used by Robusto was
$883,000, ie, $88,300 multiplied by 10 years. Given that there are inconsistencies between Robusto’s letters and attachments in its
pricing proposals (ie, between table 5 1 and table 5 2 as presented above), we take the Commission’s interpretation to be as
reasonable as any other.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

5.1.2 Robusto’s proposed return on capital

In its fifth pricing proposal, Robusto proposed a return on capital allowance of $135,000 for 2020-21 and
2021-22. This allowance was derived on the basis of a 15 per cent allowed rate of return, multiplied by an
asset base of $900,000.7°

Robusto’s proposed allowed rate of return of 15 per cent remained constant from the time of its first pricing
proposal, provided to the Commission in March 2017, and was established by reference to an assumed:&°

N
L —
S

The Commission inferred Robusto’s proposal to be a form of WACC expressed in a pre-tax, real (or inflation
exclusive) terms.

EY's report to support Robusto’s proposed WACC

In its fourth pricing proposal, Robusto submitted a report prepared by EY by way of support for its proposed
allowed rate of return, with the EY report stating that:®!
¢ Robusto faces a greater level of uncertainty compared to larger businesses such as SA Water;

e Robusto’s small and local customer base presents risks such as competition from water tanks and non-
payment of bills;

¢ Robusto’s water supply faces risks from factors outside of its control, such as power outages;

e major Australian banks were unwilling to provide debt financing for Robusto’s acquisition of Compass
Springs; and

e Robusto faces a higher cost of debt than SA Water.

By way of conclusion, the EY report stated that: 82
the return on assets for Compass Spring’s drinking water business would likely be in the order of
10-12% post-tax nominal which has been estimated using a top-down assessment based on our

experience in undertaking valuations for similar entities.

Robusto considered that EY’s 10-12 per cent post tax nominal (or inflation inclusive) WACC supported its
use of a pre-tax real (or inflation exclusive) WACC of 15 per cent.

5.2 Commission’s final determination and our assessment

The Commission considered that Robusto’s approach to deriving the return of and return on capital involved
a number of key deficiencies.®?

We present our review of the Commission’s approach to determining the return of capital, the return on
capital, and the RAB roll forward, in sections 5.2.1, 5.2.3, and 5.2.3, respectively.

® Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, p 11.
.

81 Ernst & Young, Economic advice in respect of Compass Springs drinking water pricing proposal, September 2019 p 1-2.
82 Ernst & Young, Economic advice in respect of Compass Springs drinking water pricing proposal, September 2019, p 2.

8 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 36.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

The Commission’s determination also responded to several criticisms that Robusto had put forward in its fifth
pricing proposal response to the Commission’s draft determination. We review these responses in section
5.2.4.

5.2.1 Initial asset value, remaining life and depreciation

We describe below the approach taken by the Commission to estimate the initial value of Robusto’s water
assets, the remaining life of the assets, and the corresponding allowance for depreciation.

Commission’s approach

The Commission used the engineering report prepared by WGA for Robusto as the basis for its depreciation
calculations. The WGA report contains information by asset type, as follows, ie:

e the replacement cost and asset life of the different assets as-new;
e the remaining asset life and condition of the asset; and

e an assessment as to whether the asset needed to be ‘replaced now’.
We set out this information at appendix A.1 of our report.

Using the information we describe above, the Commission calculated the DRC of individual assets that form
part of Robusto’s water network, bores and water tanks, using the formula:

remaining asset life
DRC = g f

- * as new replacement cost
asset life as new

The Commission then calculated the depreciation schedule for each individual asset using the formula:

DRC
remaining asset life

Depreciation schedule =

We present the aggregate results by asset type in table 5-2, below.

Table 5-2: Commission’s assessment of depreciation (December $2018)

Asset type DRC Depreciation schedule Remaining asset life (years)
Water network $716,407 $11,940 60.0
Bores $88,964 $8,379 10.6
Water tanks $56,580 $4,485 12.6
Total $861,951 $24,804 34.8

Source: ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 66.

Given the above information and in light of Robusto not proposing any new capital expenditure, the
Commission determined an appropriate depreciation allowance of $24,804 per year (December $2018) for
2020-21 and 2021-22.

Assessment of the Commission’s approach

We find the Commission’s approach to valuing Robusto’s opening asset base to be reasonable. We draw
this conclusion on the basis that:

e the Commission’s approach to valuing the asset is reasonable — it used a DRC approach to valuing
Robusto’s legacy assets, which is consistent with NWI pricing principles and was also agreed by
Robusto;

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

o the Commission’s calculation of DRC and remaining life is based on the best available information — the
Commission determined a DRC and remaining life for Robusto’s legacy assets by reference to an
engineering report prepared by WGA for Robusto — our review of the Commission’s calculations
undertaken by reference to this report show them to be accurate and appropriate; and

o the Commission’s approach to calculating depreciation is reasonable — it reflects a mainstream approach
to valuing assets, the best available information on remaining life and total life of the assets, and was
derived using straight line depreciation — all of which amount to a typical approach.

5.2.2 Roll forward of RAB
Commission’s approach

The Commission rolled forward the RAB by asset type (ie, water network, bores, and water tanks). In
practice, the Commission’s process:

o assumes the DRC value presented in table 5-3 represents the opening RAB for 2018-19;

e calculates depreciation on a straight line basis; and

e calculates the closing RAB for this year (being the opening RAB in the next year) as the opening RAB
this year minus depreciation this year.

We understand that Robusto has not undertaken any capital expenditure since 2017-18 and did not propose
any capex during the period for which the determination is to apply. Consistent with the absence of any such
anticipated expenditure, the Commission did not add any capital expenditure to the projected, rolled forward
RAB.

The Commission then aggregated the RAB of the three asset types to estimate the total RAB for Robusto’s
water assets and the weighted average asset life.

Table 5-3: Commission’s roll forward approach - total assets (DRC) (December $2018)

2018-19 2019-20 2021-22
Opening RAB $861,951 $837,147 $812,343 $787,539
Weighted average asset
life (years) 35 34 33 32
Depreciation $24,804 $24,804 $24,804 $24,804
Closing RAB $837,147 $812,343 $787,539 $762,735

Source: ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 72.
Assessment of the Commission’s approach

We have assessed the Commission’s approach by reference to its consistency with the NWI pricing
principles and the information available to the Commission. We find the Commission’s approach to the roll
forward of the RAB to be reasonable, because:

o the initial RAB has been estimated by reference to the best available information (the WGA report) and
aligns with the timing at which the WGA report asset values were effective; and

e itis consistent with principle 5 of the NWI pricing principles which, consistent with our discussion of them
at section 3.2.1, set out how the RAB should be rolled forward.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

5.2.3 Return on capital

The estimation of an appropriate benchmark WACC requires the Commission to determine each of the
parameters listed below, all by reference to a firm providing water services in similar circumstances and
facing similar risks to those of Robusto. Those parameters are:

e the return required by debt providers, ie, the cost of debt;

o the return required by equity holders, ie, the cost of equity; and

o the appropriate financial structure, ie, the relative proportion of funding from debt and equity.

The combination of these three parameters allows the Commission to derive a benchmark WACC and so an
allowed rate of return. We describe the approach taken by the Commission in further detail below.

Commission’s approach

In its final determination, the Commission noted that Robusto provided certain information on its financial
situation, such as that Robusto:

e acquired its water assets using 100 per cent debt funding at a 14 per cent interest rate in June 2016;%

o refinanced that debt at a variable interest rate of 5.5 per cent at the end of 2016, secured by assets
including those owned by its managing director;2°

e paid interest on a loan from Capitoline (a related entity to Robusto) at the rate of 9.52 per cent;®® and

o thatits current interest rate payments are $100,000 per year, being a 9.52 per cent interest rate times a
loan value of $1.05 million. &

In contrast to the tenor of the above information, the Commission’s approach adopts as its reference point
the notion of a standalone, benchmark efficient entity, rather than the actual financing arrangements applying
in relation to Robusto.

We note that the principle of assessing the allowed rate of return for infrastructure service providers by
reference to such a benchmark, efficiently financed entity is applied on a near universal basis in regulatory
pricing determinations.

Consistent with this principle, the Commission effectively set aside information in relation to Robusto’s actual
financial structure and associated interest payments. The Commission also concluded that the material put
forward by Robusto and its consultant, EY, was of limited substantive assistance.®

The Commission also noted the limited extent of regulatory precedence for determining the WACC that might
apply to small scale water service providers and that further work is required.?® Notwithstanding, the
Commission’s approach to determining an appropriate WACC was to consider: %

¢ the extent to which there was evidence to support the addition of a rate of return premium to small scale
network providers; and

e if so, what would be an appropriate premium, and so allowed rate of return.

84 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 73.
8 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 73.
8 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 76.
87 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 76.
8 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 80.
8 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 138.
% ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 138.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

In making its assessment, the Commission relied on research undertaken by KPMG on the extent of any size
of premium appropriate for Robusto’s water network. KPMG suggested that while the evidence of size
premium was inconclusive and did not relate to businesses as small as Robusto, on the balance of evidence,
there was a case to support the application of a size premium.®

To estimate the appropriate rate of return for Robusto, KPMG took the WACC framework and assumptions
used for SA Water and made adjustments:

e to provide for a small firm premium; and

e adebt constraint finance adjustment.

Adopting these adjustments, KPMG estimated an appropriate WACC for Robusto. The Commission’s final
determination notes that KPMG’s approach used the SA Water WACC framework and assumptions as the
starting point and then made adjustments, as below: %

Step 1: Identify an assumption for the small firm premium and how to apply it: KPMG assumed the
size premium to be 6.46 percent? based upon the research undertaken in developing the June
2020 report. It applied this adjustment to the cost of equity.®*

Step 2: Identify the adjusted WACC for an efficient debt-equity structure: This provides a crude
proxy for the WACC, if the efficient debt-equity structure used for SA Water also applied to small
scale businesses. This was calculated by applying the size premium adjustment, with all other SA
Water assumptions held constant.

Step 3: Identify the maximum adjusted WACC with debt constrained finance: This provides a crude
proxy for the WACC, if small-scale businesses access to debt markets is constrained and they
can only finance via equity. In addition to applying the size premium adjustment, this requires two
additional adjustments. These are to un-lever SA Water's asset beta?®® and to amend the capital
structure to only include equity.

We present the outcome of KPMG'’s adjustments in Table 5-4 below. KPMG also noted the challenge with
estimating a WACC for small firms such as Robusto and the limited regulatory precedent involved, and that
the Commission would need to exercise judgement when setting an appropriate WACC.%

Table 5-4: Estimates of Robusto’'s WACC

Risk free interest rate (percent) 0.91 0.91 0.91
Unlevered asset beta 0.33
Equity beta 0.67 0.67

Equity market risk premium (percent) 6.00 6.00 6.00
Small firm premium (%) 6.46 6.46
Cost of equity (post-tax, nominal) (%) 4.93 11.39 9.33
Cost of debt (pre-tax, nominal) (%) 5.21 5.21 5.21
Proportion of debt (%) 60 60 0
Proportion of equity (%) 40 40 100
WACC (post-tax, nominal) (%) 5.10 7.69 9.33
Long-term inflation expectation (percent) 2.07 2.07 2.07

91 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 138.
92 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 139.
9 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 138.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

WACC (post-tax, real) (percent) 2.96 5.50 71

Based on the findings of KPMG’s analysis, the Commission concluded it was appropriate to include a small
firm premium, but noted that Robusto appears to have been able to access debt financing, and so did not
consider it was appropriate to adjust the estimated WACC for the potential presence of debt financing
constraints.

Drawing together these considerations, the Commission concluded that the appropriate WACC for Robusto’s
water business was 5.50 per cent, expressed in post-tax, real (or inflation exclusive) terms.

Accordingly, the Commission applied a 5.50 per cent rate of return and a standard RAB roll-forward
approach to derive a return on capital allowance for the regulatory period as set out in table 5-5. The
average asset value was calculated as a simple average of the start and end year asset values presented in
table 5-3 above.

Table 5-5: The Commission’s final determination for return on capital (December $2018)

2021-22 2020-21 (25%)% 2021-22 (100%) Total (15 months)

WACC (post tax

real) (%) 550
Average asset value $799,941 $775,137 $799,141 $775,137
Return $44,009 $42,644 $11,002 $42,644 $53,647

Source: ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 87.
Assessment of the Commission’s approach

We find the Commission’s approach and conclusion in relation to an appropriate return on capital allowance
to be reasonable, and not warranting any adjustment. In drawing this conclusion, we note that the task of
determining an appropriate WACC and so allowed rate of return for small scale, benchmark water service
provider is intrinsically challenging, particularly by reference to the difficulty in obtaining market-based
benchmarks that reflect the circumstances faced by Robusto.

Notwithstanding, we find that the Commission approached this task in a considered manner, seeking
opinions from respected third parties and then applying an appropriate degree of judgement by reference to
the material at hand. As to the particular considerations before the Commission and its findings in light of
them, we note that:

o it was appropriate for the Commission to place little or no weight on evidence as to the particular
financing arrangements applying to Robusto itself, for the principal reason that such arrangements
appear to be inconsistent with the standalone principle that needs to be applied;

e the EY material put before the Commission by Robusto was insufficiently substantive to be capable of
receiving any weight; and

o the advice obtained by the Commission from both KPMG and Incenta involved different and, in some
respects competing perspectives as to the matters that deserve closest attention being, on one hand, the
presence or otherwise of a small firm equity premium and, on the other the extent to which the usual
benchmark level of debt financing should be applied.

In light of these various and diverse considerations, we find that it was reasonable for the Commission to
adopt a real, post-tax WACC consistent with the mid-point of the range identified by KPMG. Consistent with

9 Reflects that only April — June 2021 were included in the regulatory period from the 2020-21 financial year.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Return of and on capital

the Commission’s own observations, we note that this area would benefit from further research in order to
assist the potential refinement of future determinations. To that end, we observe that:

e Incenta is correct to question the applicability of the small firm premium findings of KPMG in the context
of a regulated provider of an infrastructure-related monopoly service; but

e it remains likely to be appropriate for some form of small firm cost of equity premium to continue to apply;
and

o that while a service provider of the scale of Robusto cannot be expected to raise debt finance by way of
corporate bonds typically issued by large infrastructure service providers, we would expect a service
provider in the circumstances of Robusto to be able to obtain debt finance for a reasonable proportion of
this asset value.

By these summary observations, we conclude that although further research and evidence may well better
inform the relevant considerations, there is no basis upon which can be reasonably concluded that such
further evidence would be likely to suggest either a downward or upward revision to the allowed return
element of the Commission’s determination.

5.2.4 Robusto’s criticism of the Commission’s draft determination

In its fifth pricing proposal, Robusto put forward several criticisms of the approach that the Commission had
taken in its draft determination to deriving allowances for the return of and return on capital. Those criticisms
were that the Commission:

e ascribed a zero value to some its assets;

e did not consider its actual debt structure or interest rate payments;

e did not consider EY’s report in making its decision on WACC; and

e did not acknowledge Robusto’s difficulty to obtain finance for its water business.

The Commission responded to each of these criticisms in its final determination. At Table 5-6 we summarise

the Commission’s response to Robusto’s criticisms and provide our assessment of the Commission’s
responses.

Table 5-6: Our assessment of the Commission’s responses to Robusto’s criticisms

Robusto criticism Commission response Our assessment
WGA'’s assessment appears to be based
on the age of the asset and whether this

has exceeded the expected life of these

There are assets still in use to which the
Commission has ascribed zero value in its
calculation of DRC. Notwithstanding the
engineering report of WGA, which state
that these assets are in poor condition and
require immediate replacement, Robusto
contends that these assets have value as
they continue to be used. Given this, it is
appropriate to include these assets in the
DRC (with 1-5 years remaining life) and for
them to be part of the depreciation
calculation.®

The Commission states that these assets
have been valued at zero to reflect the
information contained in the WGA report.
The Commission also noted that failure to
replace assets that are in poor condition/in
need of replacement may lead to a lower
service standard for consumers and that
Robusto could earn a return for any
efficient replacement capex.®

assets. It is standard regulatory practice to
value assets that are older than their
expected life as zero, even if they continue
to be in use. Furthermore, WGA has
assessed that these assets are in poor
condition and require immediate
replacement.

In light of these considerations, it was
reasonable for the Commission to have
valued these assets at zero. Further, we
note that even if these assets were
included in the DRC (assuming it has 3
years remaining life), this would only
increase the DRC from $0.862 to $0.9
million and depreciation from $24,804 to

9 Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, pp 7-8.

% ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, pp 69-70.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination

Return of and on capital

$37,434.%7

Furthermore, the WGA report was
undertaken in 2018, so that the roll forward
of these assets to 2021, being for three
years, would in any case cause these
assets to have minimal or zero value.

Robusto had demonstrated that the
acquisition for $1.05 million was 100 per
cent debt financed and that financing costs
of $100,000 were reasonable and
commercial.®®

These concerns are based on Robusto’s
actual financing structure and business
arrangements. The regulator must assess
how an efficient entity would operate.
Water customers ought not to bear the risk
associated with Robusto’s particular
business decisions.*

It is standard regulatory practice the
estimate the cost of debt by reference to
that for a benchmark efficient entity, as
distinct from the actual financing costs of
an entity.

This ensures the regulated entity has an
incentive to reduce its financing costs, and
that consumers do not pay more than the
efficient costs of financing the business.

In light of these considerations, the
Commission’s approach was reasonable.

The Commission has failed to consider the
independent expert report provided by EY.
EY’s report argued that a small company
such as Robusto would have a higher
efficient cost of debt than larger entities
such as SA Water. EY indicated that an
appropriate post tax nominal rate of return
would be in the order of 10 — 12 per cent.
Robusto argues that this would align with
its proposed 15 per cent pre tax rate.'®

The Commission has used a small firm
premium to raise the WACC applied to
Robusto above that which would be applied
to larger entities such as SA Water. EY and
Robusto provide limited detail regarding
EY’s ‘top down’ assessment of 10 — 12 per
cent post tax nominal, and no justification is
provided for seemingly assuming a 100 per
cent debt financing structure for
determining a regulated WACC. """

We describe in section 3.4.3 and 5.2.3 that
the derivation of an appropriate WACC
requires careful consideration of several
parameters. The EY report does not
discuss how it derived its estimate of 10-12
per cent (post tax nominal) WACC, or its
implied assumptions as to the various
parameter values.

For these reasons, the EY report offers
limited guidance as to how the Commission
should calculate the WACC other than
there should be a small firm premium,
which the Commission incorporated into its
WACC calculation.

Robusto has been unable to obtain credit at
lower interest rates (Robusto is currently in
a debt financing arrangement at a rate of
9.52% with its related entity, Capitoline).
This is because lenders view Robusto’s
‘specialised assets’ as high risk such that
Robusto must obtain unsecured, short-term
credit.'02

Circumstances affecting Robusto’s ability to
obtain lower cost financing are largely a
result of business decisions made by
Robusto and Capitoline. Water business
assets can provide at least some form of
security for financing, and efficiently
incurred asset costs can be recovered with
considerable certainty under the regulatory
process. %

Robusto was able to obtain 100 per cent
debt financing for its initial purchase of the
business, which was then refinanced at
variable interest rate of 5.5 per cent, albeit
with other assets as security.

The above suggests that Robusto has been
able to obtain debt financing at lower
interest rates than its current rate. It is also
likely that Robusto would be able to
achieve lower interest rates without security
of other assets if it had a lower debt to
asset value ratio.

% These numbers have been calculated using the same approach as the Commission, described in section 5.2.1, above. This approach
is based on the independent engineering valuation set out in Appendix 7.4A1. For each asset where the engineers have commented
that the asset ‘needs replacing now’ we have calculated the DRC and annual depreciation values based on a remaining asset life of

zero and a remaining asset life of three.

% Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, pp 5-6.

% ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final requlatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 76.

190 Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, p 10.

101 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, pp 83-85.

192 Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, p 5; ESCOSA, Robusto Investments
Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 76.

193 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, pp 78-79

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Other relevant matters

6. Other relevant matters

In this section we discuss other relevant matters that we have reviewed, being the potential exclusion of non-
residential customers from the determination and the potential amortisation of losses.

6.1 Pricing and inclusion of non-residential customers
6.1.1 Robusto's proposal

Robusto’s pricing proposal was that the entire revenue requirement determined by the Commission should
recovered from residential customers only. Robusto contends that the inclusion of non-residential customers
in the determination could hinder its ability to service its customers. The basis for this proposal is Robusto’s
contention that it has entered into an emergency supply arrangement with one of its commercial customers,
which could potentially involve large volumes of water to be delivered at short notice.’®

Robusto stated that, if this was to occur, particularly it if becomes an ongoing requirement, then Robusto
would either not be able to provide water to the commercial customer or would need to curtail the water it
provides to residential customers.'%

6.1.2 Commission’s determination

The Commission concluded that non-residential customers should be included in the determination. In
making this determination, the Commission:'%

e considered that all users needed to pay an appropriate amount for using the network, including a
contribution to infrastructure costs; and

e noted that Robusto had a contractual obligation to provide drinking water to residential customers,
including meeting supply and service reliability obligations, under its standard customer contract.

The Commission’s decision to include non-residential customers in its determination meant that it was also
required to consider how efficient costs should be recovered across Robusto’s customer groups, ie:

e the 172 residential customers;
e MCSL; and

e Capitoline, which is a related entity to Robusto.

The Commission adopted a ‘users pay’ approach to determine how the efficient costs should be recovered
across the three identified customer groups. To this end, the Commission adopted a cost allocation
approach, where different costs are allocated to different consumer groups based on their contribution to the
cost allocator.

By way of example, number of connections is used to allocate the return on capital and depreciation
allowances associated with the water distribution network, since the Commission considered that these costs
largely relate to the number of connections. Since residential customers represent 172 connections (out of
173 connections, noting that Capitoline is not connected to the water distribution network), 99.4 per cent of
these costs are allocated to residential customers.

104 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 49.
195 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 49.
9% ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons; May 2021, p 49.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Other relevant matters

Drawing on its cost allocation methodology, the Commission determined that the maximum amount of
revenue to be recovered from residential customers and MCSL is $238,963 (December $2018).'%” This
amount implicitly allocates $31,599 (December $2018) to be recovered from Capitoline, or around 12 per
cent of the total revenue requirement.

The Commission noted that, in principle, it can adopt any pricing structure it considers appropriate and that
Robusto had indicated a desire to recover a higher proportion of its revenue from fixed charges. The
Commission also noted that:'%®

From a purely economic perspective, it is generally considered that the supply charges should
represent the infrastructure or fixed costs associated with providing the drinking water service,
with the variable costs associated with the usage charges.

The Commission undertook an assessment of the proportion of fixed and variable costs and found that 78
per cent of the revenue requirement is related to fixed costs and 22 per cent is related to variable costs.' It
follows that there is economic merit in Robusto’s proposal to recover a higher proportion of revenue from
fixed charges.

Notwithstanding, the Commission considered it appropriate to maintain the existing pricing structure to
reduce the bill impact on low volume users.'"® The Commission noted that its determination, if adopted by
Robusto, would already result in a 22 per cent increase in prices for residential customers. Recovering a
higher proportion of revenue from fixed charges would lead to further price increases for customers with
lower water consumption.

The Commission further noted that its decision to maintain existing pricing structures aligned with its price
setting powers under the ESC Act and WI Act, by reference to its discretion to set prices as it considers to be
appropriate.'"!

The Commission also noted that its decision to maintain the existing price structure aligns with the NWI
pricing principles, ie:''?

Moreover, while NWI pricing principles provide that supply charges should be calculated as the
difference between the utility’s total revenue requirements, it also states that the usage charge
should, in general, be set with reference to long-run marginal cost. As explained above, there are
reasons why, for the purposes of a new determination set for a short regulatory period, the use of
long-run marginal cost may not be appropriate - including the sudden and large distributional
impacts

6.1.3  Assessment of the Commission’s approach
By way of summary, the key decisions made by the Commission relate to:

e whether non-residential customers should be included in the determination;
e determining the revenue requirement to be recovered from different customer groups; and

e the pricing structure to apply to residential customers.

197 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 106.
198 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 106.
199 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 107.
110 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 108-109.
"1 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 108-109.
112 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 109.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Other relevant matters

Decision to include non-residential customers in the determination

We concur with the Commission’s finding that all users should pay for, and contribute to, the efficient costs of
the water infrastructure network.

The exclusion of non-residential customers would imply the total revenue requirement is allocated to, and so
recovered from, residential customers. It follows that, if non-residential customers were excluded, the NWI
pricing principles and the ESC Act may imply that it would be necessary for the Commission to set the
maximum residential tariff at a level sufficient to recover all efficient costs. Since Robusto would still be able
to charge non-residential customers for its use of water, Robusto would have the potential to earn revenue
well in excess of its efficient costs.

The exclusion of non-residential customers would also mean that Robusto’s pricing for non-residential
customers would not be bounded by the Commission’s determination. It follows that the determination would
provide no protection for non-residential customers, contrary to the objectives of the ESC Act of protecting
the long term interest of consumers.

Accordingly, we find that the long term interest of consumers would be promoted by including non-residential
customers in the determination, while also preventing Robusto from recovering total revenue that would
exceed its efficient costs.

Determine the amount that should be recovered from different customer groups

The Commission used a cost allocation approach to determine the amount that should be recovered from
different consumer groups.

By way of general observation, there is rarely a single, correct method to allocate costs between one class of
customers and another, ie, cost allocation typically involves a degree of judgement and there is likely to be
more than one approach that is reasonable.

Notwithstanding, a well-accepted principle for allocating costs between different classes of customers is to
do so having regard to the causal principle. In other words, if particular cost categories can be attributed to a
particular group of users or a cost driver, these costs should be so allocated. We find that the Commission’s
cost allocation approach takes into account how the different user groups use the network and the likely
costs drivers of the relevant items of infrastructure. On these considerations, we find the Commission’s
approach to be reasonable and appropriate.

We note that the Commission specifies a maximum revenue that should be recovered from residential
customers and MCSL, the implicit effect of which is to allocate around 12 per cent of the revenue
requirement to Capitoline. In our opinion, it is appropriate that the Commission set a maximum revenue
requirement for all customers except for Capitoline. This is because Robusto and Capitoline are related
entities, so that Robusto can be presumed to have a financial incentive to recover its total allowed revenue
from other customers.

Approach to price setting

Robusto indicated its desire to shift a higher proportion of its revenue towards recovery by means of fixed
charges and the Commission’s analysis suggests there is economic merit in such an evolution. However, the
Commission’s determination is to maintain the existing price structure, while applying a 22 per cent price
increase across all charges. The Commission’s principal reason for maintaining the existing price structure is
to manage the bill impacts for residential customers.

On this matter, we make the following observations:
e a shift towards fixed charges would mean that prices better reflect the structure of costs — it follows that

there may be economic merit in recovering a higher proportion of total costs by means of fixed charges,
although we note that more complex economic considerations, such as the relationship between

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Other relevant matters

changes in water consumption and the potential change in future costs may also be important
considerations;

e the impact on customer bills is a relevant consideration when regulators set prices — we therefore find it
reasonable and appropriate for the Commission to consider the bill impact that its final decision is likely
to have on customers;

e the Commission’s determination, if implemented by Robusto, will increase the revenue to be collected
from residential customers by 22 per cent — this is a significant price effect, for which we note that such
bill impacts are typically ‘phased in’ over a longer regulatory period (usually around 4-5 years) but
acknowledge a ‘phase in’ may not be appropriate or practicable given the short duration for which the
determination is to apply (15 months); and

e recovering a higher proportion of costs from the fixed charge component of a water supply tariff would
also involve reducing the variable consumption charge — this would increase the price impact for
customers who have relatively low water consumption but decrease the price impact for customers who
have higher water consumption.

The above considerations highlight the trade-off between introducing tariffs that better reflect the structure of
costs, which may assist in promoting better water usage decisions, but with corresponding bill impacts for
some consumers. Typically, infrastructure service providers would seek to smooth the implementation of
such changes over a long period of time to assist in reducing the bill impact on consumers. Notwithstanding,
the speed with which a service provider may seek to transition towards cost reflective charges is often a
‘judgement call’, made following consultation with customers.

In light of these considerations, we find the Commission’s determination to be reasonable, particularly in light
of the significant price increases that could arise from the determination.

6.2 Amortised losses

In this section we discuss Robusto’s proposal, and the Commission’s response, in relation to amortised
losses (or ‘claimed losses’). In this context, amortised losses refer to the additional revenue that Robusto
would have obtained had it been able to raise its prices to the level set out in its pricing proposals since
2017.

6.2.1 Robusto's proposal

Robusto proposed that it should be compensated for not having introduced a price change earlier. Robusto
calculated such ‘losses’:'"?

on the basis of the differential between the income we anticipated had our Pricing Submission
been approved in 2017 (with amendments) compared with the actual income received, divided
over a 5 year period.

Robusto proposed to recover these losses over a five year period, with this corresponding to an amount of
$121,321 (December $2018) over the 15 month regulatory period, or $97,057 per year (December $2018).

6.2.2 Commission’s assessment

The Commission excluded the claimed losses from its determination. It expressed the view that Robusto had
provided ‘a lack of reasoning and justification to charge customers’ for amortised losses.'*

In making this decision, the Commission noted that:'"®

13 Robusto, ESCOSA drinking water draft regulatory determination response, 22 January 2021, p 9.
114 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons, May 2021, p 36.
115 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons; May 2021, pp 87-88.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Other relevant matters

e the pricing proposals submitted by Robusto were not compliant with 2013 regulatory determination, and
that this was the reason for the elapsed time since the first pricing proposal;

e Robusto did not seek an interim pricing increase; and
o that the methodological approach Robusto used to calculate amortised losses was unclear.

The Commission indicated that the potential for an interim pricing adjustment may have been possible under
a compliant pricing proposal.'

6.2.3 Assessment of the Commission’s approach

On this aspect of the Commission’s determination, we make the following observations:

e Robusto’s pricing proposal remained largely unchanged over time — consistent with our observations and
conclusions elsewhere in our review, we find that Robusto’s previous submissions were not compliant
with the NWI pricing principles and, as such, it was reasonable for the Commission not to approve
previous pricing submissions;

e we are not familiar with the interim pricing requirements and are not in a position to comment as to
whether it was feasible for an interim pricing arrangement to be put in place; and

e itis unclear how allowing Robusto to recover historical costs could promote the long term interest of its
customers — such a decision would increase the price paid by customers without any corresponding
change to service quality or reliability; and

o furthermore, the regulatory framework is generally forward looking, ie, being designed to ensure that
Robusto has an incentive to recover future investments, rather than recoup historical losses.

On these considerations, we find the Commission’s decision not to allow Robusto to recover amortised
losses to be reasonable.

116 ESCOSA, Robusto Investments Pty Ltd: drinking water final regulatory determination | Statement of reasons; May 2021, p 88.

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Conclusion

/. Conclusion

In this section, we set out the overall findings of our review. We describe our findings in relation to process
the Commission undertook to reach the final determination, our assessment framework, and then our
findings as to the reasonableness of each main element of the Commission’s determination and its
associated reasoning. Finally, we set out the implications of adopting our recommendations for a lower
allowance for bad debt, mediation and dispute resolution.

7.1 Commission’s determination process

We find that the process by which the Commission made its final determination was thorough and went
beyond that which would typically be expected of a regulator given the scale of Robusto’s network. We note
that the Commission has:

e engaged repeatedly with Robusto since it submitted its initial pricing submission in March 2017 — in total
the Commission responded to five pricing proposals whereas, by contrast, it is more common for a
regulator to consider just two pricing proposals from a regulated business, being an initial proposal and
then a revised proposal following a draft determination;

o attempted to clarify the basis for Robusto’s pricing proposal — in addition to responding to Robusto’s five
pricing proposals, the Commission issued Robusto with three requests for information to inform its final
determination and met with Robusto on multiple occasions; and

e undertaken a thorough price determination process, which involved issuing a draft determination for
consultation, public consultation, stakeholder meetings and a final determination.

By these steps, the Commission has followed a thorough and comprehensive process to reach its final
determination.

7.2 Our assessment framework
We have been asked to consider whether the Commission’s final determination was reasonable.

It is important to emphasise that, in almost all applications of a forward-looking BBM framework for the
administrative determination of maximum allowed revenues or tariffs for an infrastructure service provider,
there will not be a unique outcome that is reasonable. Put another way, a different party applying the same
framework and following a similar process of review and inquiry may well reach a modestly different decision.

Notwithstanding, it is also important to emphasise that the process by which such determinations are made
is itself an important contributor to the strength of the judgements that must necessarily be applied.
Processes that provide for an initial proposal and then further amended proposals to be made on the part of
the service provider, and for a draft and then final determination on the part of the administrative decision
maker, allow the benefit of all relevant considerations to be available prior to the final determination.

We have assessed the reasonableness of the Commission’s final determination by reference to the
objectives of the WI Act, the ESC Act, and the NWI pricing principles, each of which may be synthesised as
being to promote the long term interest of customers with respect to the price, quality and reliability of water
services.

Consistent with these objectives, we have assessed whether the Commission’s determination is reasonably
likely:

e to protect consumers from the misuse of the monopoly power, ie, prevent a service provider from
earning materially more than the efficient cost of providing the service;

HoustonKemp.com




Review of Robusto drinking water regulatory determination Conclusion

o to offer the service provider with an opportunity to recover its efficient costs, including a reasonable rate
of return, so that it has a strong incentive to continue to provide the services;

e to promote economic efficiency; and

e to be consistent with the NWI pricing principles.

We have also assessed the extent to which the Commission’s determination conforms with the approaches
adopted by other regulators of water service providers, as well as the Commission’s own determinations for
SA Water.

7.3 Our assessment of the Commission’s determination
We have assessed the reasonableness of the Commission’s:

e approach to setting Robusto’s revenue requirement (including opex, return of capital and return of
capital);

e decision to include non-residential customers in its determination and approach to setting prices for
residential customers, and

e its decision not to approve Robusto’s claims of amortised losses.

7.3.1  Assessment of Commission’s opex allowance

Our review of the Commission’s opex allowance has been made by reference to three considerations, ie:

¢ the reasonableness of the Commission’s approach and whether it aligns with the approach taken in
other contexts — we find the Commission’s approach to assessing Robusto’s opex to be consistent with
that adopted by other regulators as well as the Commission itself in its determination of an efficient opex
allowance for SA Water;

o the particular adjustments made by the Commission to Robusto’s proposed opex allowance — we find
the Commission’s approach is consistent with those adopted by other regulators and is reasonable for
most categories, except for its allowance for bad debt, mediation and dispute resolution; and

o the Commission’s use of benchmarking to inform its determination of an efficient opex allowance — we
find that it was appropriate for the Commission not to have made any further downward adjustment to its
opex allowance by reference to the outcomes of the benchmarking exercise.

In light of these findings above, the Commission’s opex allowance is generally reasonable, with the single
exception of its allowance for bad debt, mediation and dispute resolution costs, where we find that a
downward adjustment is warranted.

The Commission’s allowance for bad debt, mediation and dispute resolution appears to reflect Robusto’s
actual costs rather than an explicit assessment of the likely efficient level of such costs. The evidence we
have reviewed suggests that the number of complaints received by EWOSA that relate to Robusto is
significantly higher than that which could be expected in relation to an efficient water services provider.

By way of example, the number of complaints per customer received by EWOSA in relation to Robusto
customers is between 38 times and 250 times higher than those received by EWOSA in relation to SA Water
customers. We estimate that if time spent attending to Robusto’s cases was around 40 to 250 times lower
(ie, if Robusto had a similar number of complaints per customer as those received by EWOSA in relation to
SA Water), then Robusto’s actual costs in 2020-21 would have been $300 to $500.

7.3.2 Assessment of Commission’s return of capital and return on capital allowance

We have assessed the reasonableness of Commission’s approach to three capital cost related components
of the BBM framework as it applies to Robusto, ie:

HoustonKemp.com



















RVICES CO

ek
Ox \\/T
Ry \e
Oury aus™

N

NO\SS\\S

A
N
5
(5]
[9p]
(B8}

The Essential Services Commission
Level 1, 157 Pirie Street Adelaide SA 5000
GPO Box 2605 Adelaide SA 5001
T 08 8463 4444

E escosa@escosa.sa.gov.au | W www.escosa.sa.gov.au



mailto:escosa@escosa.sa.gov.au
http://www.escosa.sa.gov.au/

	20210826 - PUBLIC - Robusto Investments Pty Ltd Drinking Water Regulatory Determination Review Application Decision - Statement of Reasons - FINAL (A1992377).pdf
	20210816 - PUBLIC VERSION - Report from HoustonKemp - Review of ESCOSA price determination for Robusto 16 August 2021 - redacted version (A1984461).pdf
	20210826 - PUBLIC - BACK PAGE - Robusto Investments Pty Ltd Drinking Water Regulatory Determination Review Application Decision - Statement of Reasons - FINAL (A1992377).pdf



